

No. 23-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
ANDREW M. BERNIE
Attorneys

ANIKA SANDERS COOPER
General Counsel
BARBARA MILLER
*Attorney
Surface Transportation
Board
Washington, D.C. 20423*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 16

Argument:

 The Surface Transportation Board reasonably limited its consideration of the upstream and downstream effects of petitioners’ proposed rail line 19

 A. NEPA permits agencies to draw manageable, context-specific lines in determining the scope of their environmental impact statements..... 21

 B. Petitioners err to the extent they suggest that an agency may impose limits on its environmental analysis that do not comport with NEPA’s text or underlying policies 31

 C. The Board reasonably declined to perform additional analysis of the upstream and downstream effects of oil and gas development..... 39

Conclusion 46

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. v. ICC,
611 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1979),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 830 (1980) 4

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,
581 U.S. 189 (2017)..... 36, 37

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride, 564 U.S. 685 (2011)..... 23, 36

Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 2, 9, 14, 17, 18, 20-28, 31, 33-36, 45

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	28, 29
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	36
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	20, 28
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	22, 23, 35
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 733 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	2, 16, 20
<i>Rocky Mountain Wild v. Bernhardt</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Utah 2020).....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 13-cv-1060, 2016 WL 6909036 (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2016).....	43
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , No. 14-cv-349, 2021 WL 409827 (D. Utah Feb. 5, 2021)	43
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(a)(2).....	28
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	36
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, Div. C, Tit. III, § 321(a)(3)(B), 137 Stat. 38	3, 17, 22
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (49 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
49 U.S.C. 10101.....	5
49 U.S.C. 10501.....	9, 42

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 10501(b)(2)	4, 8a
49 U.S.C. 10501(c)	15, 8a
49 U.S.C. 10502.....	4, 5, 42, 10a
49 U.S.C. 10502(a)	4, 5, 10a
49 U.S.C. 10502(a)(1).....	5, 10a
49 U.S.C. 10901.....	4, 12a
49 U.S.C. 10901(b).....	15, 12a
49 U.S.C. 10901(c)	4, 5, 12a
49 U.S.C. 11101.....	4
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	36
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 102(c)(i), 83 Stat. 853.....	3, 21
§ 102(c)(ii), 83 Stat. 853.....	3, 21
42 U.S.C. 4321.....	2, 16, 34
42 U.S.C. 4331.....	2
42 U.S.C. 4332.....	33, 3a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C).....	2, 17, 21, 32, 4a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)(i) (1970).....	21, 1a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)(i).....	3, 22, 23, 38, 4a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)(ii) (1970).....	21, 2a
42 U.S.C. 4336.....	38
42 U.S.C. 4336a.....	38
42 U.S.C. 4336a(a)(3).....	32
42 U.S.C. 4336e(10)	38
42 U.S.C. 4342.....	3
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 1501.2	32
Section 1501.3(b).....	30
Section 1501.9(b).....	30

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1502.2(b).....	30
Section 1502.2(c).....	30
Section 1502.4	30
Section 1502.4(a).....	30
Section 1502.4(d)(1)	30, 32
Section 1508.1(i).....	29
Section 1508.1(aa) (2021)	3, 22
Section 1508.1(aa).....	3
Section 1508.1(ii) (2024)	22
Section 1508.8(b) (1979)	3, 17
Section 1508.8(b) (2019)	22
49 C.F.R. 1151.2.....	4

Miscellaneous:

Comm. on Interior and Insular Affs., National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, S. Rep. No. 296, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	33, 38
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	3, 22
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	3, 22, 29
87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022)	23, 24, 27, 30
